
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028404-2022 

Contract

https://networkrail.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.ht
ml

Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd

F06: Contract award notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-028404

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02fc33  

Published 10 October 2022, 12:54pm

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd

1 Eversholt Street

London

NW1 2DN

Contact

Sarabjit Lota

Email

Sarabjit.Lota@networkrail.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1908781000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028404-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028404-2022
mailto:Sarabjit.Lota@networkrail.co.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

2904587

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.networkrail.co.uk/

I.6) Main activity

Railway services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

https://networkrail.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html

Reference number

164589/6.3.1

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

https://www.networkrail.co.uk/


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

As part of the South West Rail Resilience Programme this phase 4 of the programme involves
cliff resilience works between Dawlish to Holcombe. 

This award for works involve civils, primarily, but not limited to, cliff stabilisation, rock
anchors, netting of several cliffs along this railway route.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £23,377,777.95

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Civils engineering works, primarily, but not limited to, design & surveys, cliff stabilisation,
rock anchors, netting of several cliffs along this railway route. 

Network Rail has completed a competitive procurement process and awarded a 2-stage
target cost contract which involves successful completion of Stage 1 deliverables including
remaining within Network Rail’s Cost Plan. Stage 2 implementation works & value is retained
as employer's option.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical & Methodology / Weighting: 25%

Quality criterion - Name: Programme / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Resource / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Sustainability / Weighting: 5%



Page 4 to 7

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 5%

Quality criterion - Name: Behaviours, Risk Management &, Innovation / Weighting: 25%

Quality criterion - Name: HSQE / Weighting: 10%

Cost criterion - Name: Fee% / Weighting: 5%

Cost criterion - Name: Stage 1 Cost / Weighting: 5%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Network Rail retains the right to hold Stage 2 construction (implementation) as an
employer's option as further detailed in the procurement documents.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-004208

/Notice/004208-2022


Page 5 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ecm33237

Title

Phase 4 Dawlish to Holcombe Cliff Resilience Works

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

3 October 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BAM Nuttall Ltd

St James House, Knoll Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 3XW

Camberley

GU15 3XW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 6 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £23,377,777.95

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The mandatory standstill period has been observed and now completed. 

The contract was executed and now awarded.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Network Rail Infrastructure Limited

Western House, 1 Holbrook Way,

Swindon

SN1 1BD

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.networkrail.co.uk/

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

High Court of England & Wales

https://www.networkrail.co.uk/


Page 7 to 7

Royal Courts of Justice, Strand

London

WC1A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Network Rail Infrastructure Limited

Western House, 1 Holbrook Way

Swindon

SN1 1BD

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.networkrail.co.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.networkrail.co.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-07-19T12:19:52+0100
	TCPDF




